## TOWN OF CEDAR BLUFF SPECIAL CALLED COUNCIL MEETING THURSDAY, JANUARY 15, 2015 AT 5:30 PM

The Town Council of the Town of Cedar Bluff, County of Cherokee, State of Alabama, met in Special Called Session in the Council Room at Town Hall, 3420 Martha Vera Lane, Cedar Bluff, Alabama on Thursday, January 15, 2015 at 5:30 p.m. pursuant to notice duly posted as prescribed by law. Mayor Tammy Crane presided and called the meeting to order. Members in attendance were as follows:

Tammy Crane Billie Burkhalter

Mayor District 1

Jerry Sprayberry Dewayne Agan
District 3
District 2

Norman Burton **District 4** 

## 1. Approval of Signer for New Bank Accounts

Councilmember Norman Burton made the motion to approve as signers on the accounts for the Municipal Court of Cedar Bluff at Union State Bank as follows:

Tammy Crane, Mayor

Billie Burkhalter, Councilmember, District 1 Dewayne Agan, Councilmember, District 2 Jerry Sprayberry, Councilmember, District 3 Norman Burton, Councilmember, District 4 Leatha Harp, Councilmember, District 5

And require two signers on checks for the accounts. Jerry Sprayberry seconded the motion.

Motion Carried (5-0)

Aye: Agan, Burkhalter, Burton, Sprayberry, Crane

Nay: None Absent: Harp Abstain: None

At this time Mayor, Tammy Crane stated she would like to go into executive session to discuss the good name and character of a Town employee.

Into Executive Session: 5:35pm

Return: 5:56

## 2. Approval of Raises for Town Clerk and Assistant Town Clerk for Court Positions

Councilmember Norman Burton made the motion to raise the Town Clerk, Susie Surrett's salary to \$42,000.00 a year, to be reevaluated at a later date to see the work load involved in the position. Councilmember Dewayne Agan seconded the motion.

Motion Carried (5-0)

Aye: Agan, Burkhalter, Burton, Sprayberry, Crane

Nay: None Absent: Harp Abstain: None

Councilmember Norman Burton made the motion to raise the Assistant Town Clerk, Sabrina Minton's hourly pay to \$14 per hour from \$12 per hour, to be reevaluated at a later date to see the work load involved in the position. Councilmember Jerry Sprayberry seconded the motion.

Motion Carried (5-0)

Aye: Agan, Burkhalter, Burton, Sprayberry, Crane

Nay: None Absent: Harp Abstain: None

## 3. Adjourn

Councilmember Norman Burton made the motion to adjourn.

Motion Carried

Approved, February 9, 2015
 Tammy Crane, Mayor
ATTEST
ATTEST
 Susie Surrett, Town Clerk